Fw: Omega, Conservation comments

Jennifer Bolton

to:

Planning

13/10/2020 11:40

Hide Details

From: Jennifer Bolton/CEXEC/STHMBC

To: Planning@sthelens.gov.uk Can this go on-line thanks

Jennifer Bolton Senior Planning Officer Development Control St Helens Council 01744 676184

From: Ian Bond < Ian.Bond@growthlancashire.co.uk>

Sent: 22 June 2020 16:40

To: Jennifer Bolton < Jennifer Bolton@sthelens.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Omega, the changes

Jennifer

Sorry it's a bit late but I buried your consultation with newer ones and forgot it!

I have re-assessed my comments from the 31 March and the information you have sent over and confirm that I have no further comments to make on the changes to the plans/information added post 21st April.

It seems to me that the applicant, through the submission documents, has rightly identified that the proposal would cause some low level (slight) harm (less than substantial harm) to the setting of several heritage assets.

The LPA will need to give this slight harm 'great weight' in its planning balance remembering also that it can consider the wider public benefits (NPPF P196) of the proposal in its planning balance.

Ian Bond

Lead for Specialist Services

Growth Lancashire

A: Suite 14, The Globe Centre, St. James Square, Accrington, Lancashire, BB5 ORE

T: 01254 304556 M: 07811 807763 E: ian.bond@growthlancashire.co.uk W: www.growthlancashire.co.uk

Follow us: http://www.twitter.com/GrowthLancs

Growth Lancashire Limited is a Company incorporated under the Companies Acts (reg. no. 05310616). Registered office: Lancashire County Council, County Hall, Fishergate, Preston PR1 8XJ.



From: Jennifer Bolton < Jennifer Bolton@sthelens.gov.uk>

Sent: 14 May 2020 17:35

To: Ian Bond <lan.Bond@growthlancashire.co.uk>

Subject: Omega, the changes

Hi lan

Historic England has said this in their comments;

Historic England considers that the application as submitted contains insufficient information to allow the impact of the Proposed Development upon the settings of key designated heritage assets to be properly assessed, or the suitability of the measures proposed to mitigate that impact to be confirmed. We consider that Chapter 8 of the Environmental Statement (ES) needs to be revised to include consideration of the impact of the Proposed Development on the setting of Old Moat House medieval moat, Bold (SM1017582), and that the photographic supporting information for the Landscape and Visual Impact assessment also needs revision so that the scale and siting of the elements of the Proposed Development can be properly appreciated.

The applicant provided a response to Historic England. HE have now raised no objection.

The applicant has explained the layout remains the same but there have been some changes to the building design an car park arrangements for unit 1 (the full element). I know that in their ES they had talked about using a Construction Management Plan when it came to some of the mitigation measures and impacts on the designated and undesignated assets. They have provided a CEMP so I didn't know whether any of it you would need to review and comment on as well.

I've uploaded all of the plans on line and they amended written on them. They were all uploaded after 21st April onwards.

I also wanted to check with you that you were ok with the assets that had been scoped out and the view points provided, in light of the HE initial comments.

Thanks

Jen

Jennifer Bolton Senior Planning Officer Development Control St Helens Council 01744 676184

"This e-mail and any file transmitted with it are confidential, subject to copyright and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. It may contain privileged information. Any unauthorised review, use, disclosure, distribution or publication is prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy and

delete the message and all copies from your computer. The information contained in this email may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or other legal duty. Any views or opinions expressed within this email are those of the author and may not necessarily reflect those of the Authority. No contractual arrangement is intended to arise from this communication."

This email and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee may contain sensitive data and/or confidential or legally privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, any reading/dissemination/copying or any other use or reliance is prohibited. If you have received this email in error notify the sender immediately and permanently delete the email. The Council reserves copyright of this email and any it attachments it has created.

All emails to or from the Council may be monitored in accordance with relevant legislation.

The integrity of email transmission cannot be guaranteed. Although the Council has checked this email for viruses you should complete your own virus scan before opening any attachments. Contact the Council to confirm the content of this email if you are concerned it may not be genuine.

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council cannot accept any liability for any loss or damage arising or resulting from the receipt, use or transmission of this email